

**No. 01-23-00618-CV**

---

In the Court of Appeals  
For the First Judicial District of Texas  
Houston, Texas

---

Great Value Storage, LLC and World Class Capital Group, LLC,  
Defendants/Appellants

v.

Princeton Capital Corporation,  
Plaintiff/Appellee

---

On Appeal from the 165th Judicial District Court  
Harris County, Texas  
Cause No. 2019-18855  
Honorable Ursula A. Hall presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE INTERVENOR APPELLANTS\***

---

Jeremy Gaston  
State Bar No. 24012685  
jgaston@hcgllp.com  
HAWASH CICACK & GASTON LLP  
711 West Alabama St., Suite 200  
Houston, Texas 77006  
(713) 658-9015  
*Counsel for the Intervenor Appellants*

*\*The names of the ten Intervenor Appellants are listed on page 28.*

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Receiver wrongfully seized control of the Intervenor’s property and legal claims.....	2
A. The Receiver had no authority to assert control over the Intervenor’s property or legal claims, nor any immunity for such obviously unlawful actions.....	3
1. The Receiver had no authority to assert control over the Intervenor’s property or legal claims. ....	3
2. An LLC membership interest cannot be seized to satisfy a monetary judgment. ....	7
3. The Receiver has no immunity for acts outside the scope of the Receivership Order or otherwise obviously unlawful. ....	10
4. The one “contrary” finding the Receiver cites was vacated on appeal.....	11
B. The Receiver cannot blame the banks, or their absence, for his wrongful seizure of funds.....	12
II. The Intervenor was entitled to intervene because they were third parties seeking to protect their legal rights.....	15
A. The mootness of the judgment debtors’ prior appeal did not eliminate the district court’s separate jurisdiction over turnover proceedings. ....	15
B. The Intervenor has a justiciable interest given the harm they allege was caused by the Receiver’s actions. ....	16
C. The Intervenor’s claims against the Receiver were not released.....	19
D. The Intervenor’s pleas were neither untimely, nor found or claimed to be.....	20
E. The Intervenor’s pleas are not barred by “unclean hands.” .....	21
F. The Intervenor is not challenging the judgment or receiver appointment. ....	21
III. The Intervenor properly used intervention to challenge the Receiver’s actions.....	23
A. Parties can intervene without “resembling or “aligning” with another party. ....	23
B. The Receiver is a party or quasi-party adverse to the Intervenor.....	23

C.	The Receiver was properly served (or waived service); service also was unnecessary as to much of the relief requested by the Intervenors. ....	25
1.	The Receiver was properly served under Rule 21a. ....	25
2.	The Receiver waived service by making a general appearance (before intervention) and by later filing a motion to strike the interventions. ....	26
3.	The district court had no discretion to deny intervention for lack of service on the Receiver because the Intervenors sought relief that did not require it. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Bran v. Spectrum MH, LLC</i> , No. 14-22-00479-CV, 2023 WL 5487421 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 24, 2023, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	9
<i>Dallas Cnty. v. Halsey</i> , 87 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>Freedom Comms., Inc. v. Coronado</i> , 372 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2012).....	21
<i>In re D.M.B.</i> , 467 S.W.3d 100 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015, pet. denied).....	26
<i>In re Hall</i> , 433 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.) (orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>Jiao v. Xu</i> , 28 F.4th 591 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8
<i>PHC-Minden, L.P. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2007).....	6
<i>SSP Partners v. Gladstone Invs. (USA) Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>TMX Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Wellshire Fin. Services, LLC</i> , 515 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. dismiss'd).....	6
<i>Triple P.G. Sand Dev., LLC v. Del Pino</i> , 649 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2022, no pet.).....	24
<i>WC 4th &amp; Rio Grande, LP v. La Zona Rio, LLC</i> , No. 08-22-00073-CV, 2024 WL 1138568 (Tex. App.—El Paso Mar. 15, 2024, no pet. h.) (mem. op.).....	1, 2, 12, 24

### Rules and Statutes

TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 101.112.....	7-9
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 153.256.....	7
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 31.002.....	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 64.031.....	11
TEX. FIN. CODE § 59.001.....	14

TEX. FIN. CODE § 59.008 .....	14
TEX. R. CIV. P. 21a .....	25
TEX. R. CIV. P. 39 .....	14
TEX. R. CIV. P. 60 .....	4
 <i><b>Other Authorities</b></i>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
